Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 12/14/20 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 12/10/20.

Present: Chairman Terry Nickell, Brent York, County Clerk 1<sup>st</sup> Deputy, Tiffany Buchanan and Commissioners' Secretary, Jessica Wetsel.

Guests present: Jackie Jenkins, Sheriff and Zach Maxwell, Editor-Mangum Star.

Terry Nickell, Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made the motion to approve the minutes from the December 7, 2020 regular meeting. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve P.O.s for payment and reimbursement of claims. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried and the following purchase orders were paid. 2020-2021 CBRI 16, Coffman Gravel Pit, 654.00, 17, Stehr, Greg, 4100.00; Ext-St 56, Lively, Cheryl, 104.88, 57, Touchtone Communications, 32.87; General 245, Mangum Oil & Gas, 1219.34, 246, Ace, 29.22, 247, A-Ok Office Systems, 48.46, 248, LEAF, 73.00, 249, Sparklight, 100.53; Health 56, Atteberry, Laura, 51.75, 57, Vaccine Shop (Sanofi Pastuer Inc.), 165.81, 58, Amazon, 455.26, 59, Greer Co Assessor, 1202.71; Highway 477, ODAFF, 50.00, 478, Carothers Custom Metal Design, 3600.00, 479, ODAFF, 50.00, 480, Weldon Parts, 363.45; Sh Svc Fee 57, Ace, 37.01, 58, Fire Pros LLC, 788.00, 59, Sparklight, 104.78, 60, Great Plains National Bank, 9395.06.

There were no blanket purchase orders to approve.

Brent York made a motion to meet with Sheriff Jackie Jenkins. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Nickell-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Sheriff Jackie Jenkins gave a brief update regarding the jail and criminal activity in the County.

Brent York made a motion to open the six months bids. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Nickell-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Bids will be awarded at the December 21, 2020 meeting.

Brent York made the motion to approve a Utility Permit submitted by Monty Thornbrough to install a water line. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Nickell-Aye; York-Aye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to leave the COVID-19 Courthouse Procedures as is. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Nickell-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to recess. Terry Nickell seconded the motion. York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay votes. All were in favor, motion carried. Meeting recessed at 9:10 a.m.

Approved: 12/28/20	Board of County Commissioners Greer County, Oklahoma
** S E A L **	/s/Terry Nickell, Chairman
ATTEST:	/s/Steven Fite, Vice-Chairman
/s/Leanne Coffman, County Clerk	/s/Brent York, Member